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“ '7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 28, 2002

G-R #386461
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ' RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES - DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 20, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 9, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 16, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery; Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 _
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-5.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerficld Way, Danville, CA 94506

Enclosures

/9-8139-k :
674tz/'a“8ier5ra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-75535




(j/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc. L1 91

June 20, 2002
G-R Job #386461

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583.

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 9, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, Califernia

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any)are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory

for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Deafina L. Harding

Project Coordinator /1

Wﬁp

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

C 5573
Exp N

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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_ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothil] Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1

127.09 12/05/89' - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/90 12.92 114.17 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90 14.68 112.41 - <50 <0.5 08 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/25/90 15.01 112.08 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 14.82 11227 - <50 0.7 09 <0.5 1.0 -
02/20/91 14.29 112.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 12.16 114.93 - - - - - " -
05/22/91 13.69 113.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 15.38 1171 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15.80 111.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 14.71 ' 112.38 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/23/92 12.22 114.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 14.30 112.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ;
10/26/92 15.90 111.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/29/93 10.51 116.58 . <50 .30 3.0 0.7 30 . -
04/30/93 9.90 117.19 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
07/14/93 12.28 114.81 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/27/93 15.53 111.56 - <50 0.9 2.0 <0.5 2.0 -
01/13/94 12.24 114.85 -~ <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12.91 114.18 - <50 1.1 2.6 1.0 5.5 -
07/29/94 1275 114.34 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 -
10/25/94 13.63 113.46 - 100 0.6 1.6 <0.5 41 -
01/19/95 9.93 117.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

ABANDONED ‘

MW-2 12/05/89'3 - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5

125.98 03/23/90 12.40 113.58 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.x15/4#386461 1 As of 05/09/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 05/25/90 14.80 - 111.18 -- - - - - - -
(cont} 11/29/90 14.40 111,58 -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 14.09 _ 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/19/91 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 14.93 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15,42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 23 -
01/30/92 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <(.5 -
04/23/92 13.83 112.15 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 15.30 110.68 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 --
10/26/92 15.62 110.36 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/29/93 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 --
04/30/93 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 --
07/14/93 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 08 4.0 -
10/27/93 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
01/13/94 11,99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 --
07/29/94 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 8.71 117.27 - <30 <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 --
ABANDONED
MW.-3 12/05/89™ - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
127.84 (D)  12/05/89° - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
(3/23/90 17.50 110.34 - - - -- - - --
05/24/90 - - -- 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
(D)  05/24/90 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
126.77 09/06/90° 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 000 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 18.40 108.37 - - = - - - --
11/29/90 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 19.20 107.57 - 8,800 960 780 200 920 -
9-8139 xls/#386461 2 As of 05/09/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 04/19/91 17.81 - 108.96 - - -
{cont) 05/22/91 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800
08/01/91 19.23 107.54 - - -
08/22/91 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100
(D) 08/22/91 - : - - 19,000 . 2,700
11/13/91 19.95 106.82 - 12,000 2,400
01/30/92 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800
04/23/92 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000
07/27/92 19.00 107.77 - 26,000 4,900
10726/92 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100
01/29/93 15.95 ' 110.82 - 32,000 5,900
04/30/93 15.67 111,10 - 14,000 6,100
07/14/93 16.83 109.94 —~ 12,000 3,100
10/27/93 17.70 109.07 - 19,000 7,800
01/13/94 16.54 110.23 - 51,000 3,700
04/22/94 17.02 109.75 - 22,000 9,300
07/29/94 16.95 109.82 - 13,000 4,700
10/25/94 17.66 109.11 - 24,000 8,700
01/19/95 13.87 112.90 - 17,000 9,300
10/12/95 14.23 112.54 - 37,000 12,000
04/11/96 11.04 115.73 - 19,000 2,400
10/03/96 14.62 112.15 - - -
ABANDONED
MW-4 12/05/89° - - - - 19,000 390
125.22 03/23190 16.02 109.20 - - -
05/24/90 - - - 4,500 210
09/06/90° 17.35 107.87 - 6,000 680
09/25/90 17.48 107.74 - - -
11/29/90 17.61 107.61 - 15,000 800
02/20/91 17.81 107.41 —~ 15,000 640

9-8139.x1s/4#386461 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Mw-4 (Dy  02/20/91 -- - - - 15,000 630 410 430 1,600 --
{cont) 04/19/91 15.80 109.42 -- -- -- - - -- -
05/22/91 16.68 108.54 - 9800 580 140 310 740 --

m 05/22/91 - - -- 7,200 520 130 270 670 --

REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5
125.85 03/23/90 16.89 - 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/25/90* - - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 24
09/07/90 1846 107.42%* 0.04 - - - - - -
09/25/90 18.87 108.024* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 18.91 107.51%* 0.71 - - - - - -
02/20/91 16.99 109.24%* 0.47 - - - - - -
04/19/91 19.30 106.93%* 0.48 - - - _ - .
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%* 0.33 - - - - - —
REDESIGNATED EW-2 '
MW-6
124.18 03/23/90 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0° <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/90° 16.11 108.07 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 16.52 " 107.66 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.02
(D) 1114/91° - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05
01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-8130.x1s/#386461 4 As.of [)51’09,’(]12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 (D)  01/31/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 --
(cont) 04/23/92 16.20 107.98 - <50 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
(D)  04/23/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/27/92 16.52 107.66 - <50 1.2 0.6 <0.5 1.9 -
10/26/92 17.12 107.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 13.13 111.05 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 14.86 109,32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 14.61 109.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 © <05 <0.5 -
10/27/93 15.38 108.80 -- <50 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 -
01/13/94 15.34 108.84 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 15.07 - 10911 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
07/29/94 15.30 108.38 - <50 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.1 -
10/25/94 15.69 108.49 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 -
01/19/95 11.49 112.69 - <50 <0.5 31 <0.5 0.6 -
10/11/95 14.16 110.02 -- - - - - - -
11/07/95 14.30 109.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 10.63 113.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/26 13.34 110.84 - - - - - -- -
ABANDONED
MW-7
126.86 03/23/90 21.40 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - -
09/25/90 19.25 107.61 - -- -- - -- - -
. 09/27/90° _ - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
(D)  09/227/9¢° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
11/29/90 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 17.33 109.53 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 5 As of 05/09/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 08/22/91 19.05 - 107.81 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{cont) 11/13/91 21.84 105.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 22.04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 22.24 104.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 22.11 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 112.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
04/22/94 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 -
07/29/94 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-8
123.61 09/07/9¢* 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
D) 11/29/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 16.99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
04/23/92 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 16.08 107.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 16.72 _ 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-8139.x1s/4386461 6 As 0f 05/09/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 01/29/93 12,82 - 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
(cont) 04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 69 7.3 18 3.3 12 -
10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.7 -
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 610
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 8.75 114.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
10/13/98 12.72 110.89 - 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
04/16/99 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,000
07/29/99° 12.35 111.26 - - - - - ~ -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,890 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5,0 39,000
04/07/00° 11.24 112.37 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10/10/00° 12.76 110.85 0.00 295" <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19,500
04/03/01° 12.09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2.58 21,500
08/14/01" 13.06 110.55 0.00 2,800" <20 <20 <20 <20 25,000
11/16/01 13.07 110.54 0.00 3,000 <10 11 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/19,000"
02/15/02 12.71 110.50 0.00 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 15,000/19,000"
05/09/02 12.95 110.66 0.00 3,900 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <30  16,000/15,000"
MW-9
124.20 08/22/91° 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 08 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -

07/27/92 16.72 107.48 -- 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 7 As of 05/09/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9 10/26/92 17.22 - 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 -
{cont) 01/29/93 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 . 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10/27/93 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 11 11 69 -
10/25/94 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 2.0 76 28 -
01/19/95 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 1 -
05/01/95 11.96 112.24 - 350 1.1 <0.5 1.8 2.3 -
10/12/95 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <5 53 7.8 18
04/11/96 11.87 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 14.14 110.06 - 66 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/14/98 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5
10/13/98 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
04/16/99 11.01 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 12.85 111.35 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 © <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 13.30 110.9¢ 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 322
04/03/01° . 12.60 111.51 0.00 258 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01" 13.60 110.60 0.00 170" <0.50 ©<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300
11/16/01 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330"
02/15/02 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 220/240"
05/09/02 13.50 110.70 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 970/940"
0-8130.x1s/#386461 ) 8 As (21"05!09/02'




Table 1 ’ ‘
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-10

12503 07/27/92 17.52 - 107.51 - <50 <{).5 <0,5 <0,5 <.5 -
10/27/92 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
01/29/93 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
04/30/93 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 15.80 109.23 - <50 <().5 <05 <05 <(.5 -
10/27/93 16.33 108.70 -- <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 16.29 108.74 -- <50 <{).5 0.5 <(.5 <{.5 --
04/22/94 16.15 108.88 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 1.1 --
07/29/94 15.85 109.18 -- <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 16.41 108.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 13.29 111.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 12.60 112.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 14.54 110.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 12.47 112.56 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 14.74 110.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 12.99 112.04 - <50 <(},5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 14.86 110.17 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 10.24 114.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

124.69 10/13/987 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 11.80 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5
10/26/99 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 _ <(.5 <0.5 Q.5 <2.5
04/07/00 12.00 112.69 0.00 - - - - - -
10/10/00 13.59 11110 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <(}),500 <2.50
04/03/01 13.00 111.69 0.00 <500 <0.500 <1500 <(.500 0.580 <().500
08/14/01 13.91 110.78 0.00 <50 <().50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
11/16/01 13.94 110,75 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2,5/<2"
02/15/02 13.65 111.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 13.87 110.82 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-8139.x1s/#386461 9 As of 05/09/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11

122.92 07/27/92 15.38 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 1597 106.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 12.24 110.68 - <50 8.0 16 2.0 10 -
04/30/93 12.77 110.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/93 13.84 109.08 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
10/27/93 14.23 108.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 14.24 108.68 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <05 - <0.5 -
04/22/94 14.08 108.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.4 -
07/29/94 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 14.38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 11.45 111.47 - <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 11.10 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 12.57 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 11.05 111.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 1292 110,00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
04/03/97 11.22 111.70 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 13.05 109.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 9.05 113.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/13/98 12.34 110.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 10.73 112.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 11.97 110.95 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07/00 10.90 112.02 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/10/00 12.09 110.83 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.59 111.33 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 12.40 110.52 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5
11/16/01 13.45 109.47 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.73 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.§ <2.5
05/09/02 12.44 110.48 0.00 <50 <0,50 1.0 <0.50 <1.5 <25

0-R139.xIs/HiB6461 10 As of 05/09/02
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Table 1 ‘ ‘
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-12 09/01/00" 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.13 - 0.00 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
122,36 08/14/01 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 12.17 110.19 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
MW-13 09/01/00'° 11.57 19-34 - - - - - - _ -
10/10/00 11.83 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 28.0
04/03/01 11.46 : - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
121.49 08/14/01 12.36 109.13 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 12.08 109.41 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 11.81 109.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 12.00 109.49 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
MW-14 09/01/00'° 11.96 15-30 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.33 - 0.00 79.94 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 854
04/03/01 11.62 - 0.00 494 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,150
122.04 08/14/01 12.55 109.49 0.00 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,600
11/16/0% 12.55 109.49 0.00 1,500 <0,50 0.84 <0.50 <1.5 7,800/8,200"
02/15/02 12.31 109.73 0.00 1,100 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 6,300/6,000"
05/09/02 12.52 109.52 0.00 1,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6,900/6,300'°
EW-1 05/25/90 - -- - - 3,900 260 430 64 340 0.03
124.95 08/01/91 17.54 107.41 - - - - - - -
10/27/93 - - - 350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 11 As of 05/09/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-1 07/29/94 - - - - 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 -
{cont) 01/19/95 12.63 112.32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
ABANDONED

EW-2

125.79 08/01/91 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - - " -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 16.69 109.10 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 12,20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100 480 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 13.32 112.47 0.00 3,010 144 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 12.57 113.22 0.00 2,870 11.2 5.63 50.2 35.3 5,140

125.52 08/14/01 14.31 111.21 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16,000
11/16/01 14.21 111.31 0.00 2,300 3.2 0.58 13 6.3 4,100/5,300"
02/15/02 13.74 111.78 0.00 3,500 26 <0.50 74 33 6,900/8,200"
05/09/02 13.98 111.54 0.00 3,900 11 <0.50 14 2.5 24,000/22,000"

EW-3

125.22 08/01/91 17.49 - 107.73 - - - - - - -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 —
10/25/94 16.20 109.02 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 12.71 112.51 - 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <1.2 43 3.9 17

9-8139. xis/M3186461 12 . . As of 05/09/02
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Table 1 ) *
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-3 10/07/97 14.58 - 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12

(cont) 04/14/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - N B B
10/13/98 12.48 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 47 3,600
04/16/99 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800
07/29/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . .
10/26/99 13.49 111.73 - 710 204 287 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100°% 30 <5.0 20 43 2,800
10/10/00 ° 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4.65 2.77 172
04/03/01 12.73 112.49 0.00 1,910 223 7.23 136 116 16.1

125.21 08/14/01 13.98 111.23 0.00 1,900° 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 14.03 _ 111.18 0.00 3,800 110 20 530 840 99/99'°
02/15/02 13.51 111.70 0.00 1,300 18 1.1 33 27 600/600'
05/09/02 13.75 111.46 0.00 740 22 <0,50 15 10 390/360™

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 02/20/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/22/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/22/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
04/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - ' - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 - - - <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/30/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8130.x1s/#386461 13 As of 05/05/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Bovlevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB 01/19/95
(cont) 05/01/95
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
QA 11/16/01
02/15/02
02/15/02

-- - - <50
- - <50
- -- <50
- -- <30
- - <50
- - <50
- - <50
- -- <50
- - <50
- -- <50
- -- <50
-- - <50.0
- -- <50.0
- - <50
-- - <50
- - <50
- -- <50

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

f

9-8139.xIs/#33646]

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0150
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5 --
<0.5 .
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 -
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <25
<0.5 <25
<150 <25
<0.500 <2.50
<0.500 <0.500
<0.50 <25
<15 <2.5
<1.5 <25
<15 <25
As of 05/09/02,
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Table 1 _ ' )
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -= = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene {D) = Duplicate

8.1 = Screen Interval T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Sutface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top

of headwall on the east side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev, = 127,162 feet, NAVD 29).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a
detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb,

3 EDB was <0.02 ppb.

¢ ORC installed.

TOC altered due to welihead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 ORCinwell,

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
'S MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

9-8139.xls/#386461 13 As of 05/09/62




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne} adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection ahd handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

“Prior to sampling; the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.0] foot and is noted in the field notes,
In addition, static water leve] measurements are collected with the imerface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

Afier water levels are collected and prior 1o sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water uvsing pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bajlers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continuves until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected vsing Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
ransferred from the bailer into appropriate conainers. FPre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratones, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboralory
is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicale samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in mainlaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's injtjals. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4o( for transport to
the Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until

delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis Tequested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collecior's name. - The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field.personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. . For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples. :

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and dccdnlanﬁnation waler generaied
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKiitrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, Californiza,

N:\Caiiiwnia\lmns\dnvr_m—SUP.lﬂ’m




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility 229 - %439 Job#: 3261 |
Address: 16201) ol 1. pate (Teil=
City: NN )-\M‘\fg Re . S A Sampler: T7C
weno MW - ¥ Well Condition: 0.l
Well Diameter % in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed >
25 9 '§’ Thickness: {product/water):
Total Depth SLARACER 3 Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth 1o Water /2 d,g/ i Sl (VF) 8

_,___f.gy_;ﬁ‘)_ X VF ‘_D; =272 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7o lgal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling o
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ?E@
Stac| _ aner
“Suction Pressure Baller
rundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: IS0 Weather Conditions: ga/)wvr) ‘
Sampling Time: 1ZZ S’ Water Color: f’J/u-_?A?! Odor: L ;f f‘ﬁt/ jwdtﬂ/)
Purging Flow Rate: 2 < am Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? AY If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - ‘Alkalinity

al. L) . (mg/L) (mV)

1212 B 23, _“REE (F1-2 gL ppm)

/3¢ (-C 222 s¥Z 212

%l 2 T ” 2.3

'~ LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-'. LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~

Mw-% | GxIAvip Y A i~ -LANGASTER TPH(G/btex/mtbe
e - .

COMMENTS: f@é 725174_%9 wet/ Dfﬁ/r% -

8/97-fisidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility S - %439 job#: 92kt |
address: 16201 Fachmll V. pate: <loalor
City: Do )*\M“‘g’t o C A Sampler: i

warp MW -4 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter % in. Hydrocerbon Amount Bailed

—~ ¥ Thickness: {product/water)}
TDtal Depth —M Volu".w =017 3" = 0.8 '4. =
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80

12,30

Depth to Water

t g ;S] X VF 6!5 = 2 Z X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ? {gal,}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: m
Stack Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / }SD ' Weather Conditions: Saiunw'} .
Sampiing Time: /Bo< water Color: _ C.luco Odor: e iz/r‘glffwc@
Purging Flow Rate: 2 C  qom Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes; Time: Voiume: loal)
Time Volume Conduct.iwty Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
al.) oF {mg/L) {mV) m})
ﬁ < Q? Kﬂ g??f‘ Fe.) ep
/zeL 3 2.2t _ SY)r 2] R
IEs¢ 2. 2.4 $20 Z2-3
" LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M~ Y VMR YIS Y N i~ "LANGASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: "7;;:/}, WMLIZE/)L

9/97-teldat.tm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#Z_S1 -%139 Job#: 520 He |

Address: ] (5220 “:1 et U &\Og - Date: C/_Q"llb_ p
City: NN )\m“‘g e © A Sampler: 7C

well ID mw -0  Well Condition: 0.k,
wWell Diameter | %\ in. Hydrocarbon @f Amount Bailed

Z 6’ 2 Thickness: {feet) {product/water):
Total Depth =22 f, Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water ,3 : % ’:" ft. i '

f§¢g X VF ! ’} =£ﬁ X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 -0 igal.}
Purge. Disposable Bailer . Sampling , ;
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack ' Bailer
: Pressure Baller
Grundfos - Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1084 ' Weather Conditions: gffM
Sampling Time: PAe XA = Water Color: CAenn Oéor: AD
Purging Flow Rate: 2.5 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? pO fyes; Time: ________  Volume: _{aal)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORrRP - ‘Alkalinity
al.) umhos/cm °F (mg/L) (mV} (ppm)
010 pars 2oy 2 | ppm
1OI ) $o . 74O " o2 2 . '
o3 & ﬁ«‘??- 12 _(lo
" LABORATORY INF.ORMA_ATION _
~ SAMPLEID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
W =/ (ZX VA VLS| Y A i~ LANGASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

comments: __ Tooke 70748 wey! DM

8797-teldat.tom




Client/CHEVRO

N

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

326 |

Facility % S - %139 Job#:
Address: ) (62045 Tast\w Ul B\ . pate: <Jo3/or
City: Sun )'*M"“g"(‘-“' <A Sampler: T

well ID mw - Well Condition: o-k
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {feet) {product/water):
Total Depth ZCf. S@ f, Volume = 0.17 3 = 0.38 =066
F (VF 6" = 1.50 12 = 5,80

Depth to Water /2 “IW ft. e )

4
[ ?—, l1/ X VF _t ,'} =_2-1 %13 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ES % aal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ) e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ( DisEnsable Baiter >
Stack . Bailer
@ Pressure Bailer
Grundtos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 33 Weather Conditions: éﬁ”“’?
Sampling Time: /{44 Water Color: Q/Uu?v;! Odor___ A0
Purging Flow Rate: ?éi’? apm, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? L If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume PH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alalinity
al. pmhog/em *F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
129, _£8 092 1S Fo- | - PP
H40  _f-o 320 S 330
7N &4 P < 2.6
" LABORATORY INF;OFIMA:TION )
SAMPLE D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE---- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
W~ (7 A VA VM Y ne i~ . LANGASTER TPH(GH/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: ___Jook- 72%/ wel/ Degiy.

9/97-fleidat.firm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
3526t |

Client/ CHEVRON

Facmty “%\30] Job#:
Address: L(D:%L) Factill 51D . pate: clofor
City: Dwn )\M"‘gq‘\-‘ < A Sampler: TC

wenip AW - Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter % in. Hydrocarbon /@’ ‘Amount Bailed_zg/
Zg i ’ Thickness: {ieet) |product/water): y {Gallons)
Total Depth L. Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water (Z (¥ f -

/‘S"?i X VF 0{2 = 22 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Lm

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling GZ:%
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; isposable Bal
ad Stag Bailer ;ED
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /200 Weather Conditions:  _ gm.guz}
Sampling Time: 1214 Water Color: _ 2ol . Rapnwr)  oOdor____ a2
Purging Flow Rate: 20 oom. Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? A0 If yes;: Time: Volume: {gal}
Time Volume Conductivuy Temperature D.0. - ORP -"Alkalinity
gal.) ?F «-— (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
(0L 3‘.(.—9 _(a %é ‘F—A‘ _
gy &2 wZI 7Z.] .
R 7 2 Lo 2.9
" LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW — [ Q ¥ ) 24 VI LS Y N i “LANCASTER TPH(G}/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: ___‘/LZK_M? g2 .

9/87-fieidat.fomn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

324+ |

Facility#Z_9 - %139 Job#:
Address: J520 ﬂ oot U 15\00B u Date: Ky
City: NN )\M"‘g'ﬁ e A Sampler: /¢

well ID mw - 15 Well Condition: o k-
Well Diameter % in. Hydrocarbon /g/ Amount Bailed

33 < Thickness: {feet]l lproduct/water}: j {Galt
Total Depth - L. Volume 2= 0.17 3"=038 4 = 0.66
. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth 10 Water [} 09 ft, : ‘
:)" - S ‘ A VF qof ?’: 3 (ﬂ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H—Q {nal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling . )
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
2 ' Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /35? Weather Conditions: .
Sampiing Time: y/ins Water Color: _.Llai‘- Brownw Odér: MO
Purging Flow Rate: 2. apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 40 If yes; Time: Volume: fgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal. umhos/jem B (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
ps. 252 Y.t 23T , ppm
Jo8*1 70 7 5t SI¥ EX
110 [0 7o s¢0 (¥ X
' LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE--- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M -3 OYVPRVIMS Y N i~ .LANCASTER TPH(Gl/btex/mtbe

CommeNTs: el _zotX wel/ D-f;éfZA

B/B7-tisidet.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRUN

Facmty -%439 Job#: 5?:(0 "HD ‘

Address: )({%b D Factmll BV . Date: $le%/oz
City: NN )\M“‘g Ro c A Sampler: 7

Well ID mw -y ’{  Well Condition: E')b
Well Diameter %\ in. Mydrocarbon Amount Bsailed

- Thickness; __ _ifeet} {product/water): _Z IGalions)
s , ’}/ . £E1
Total Depth z&b Ty Volume 2° = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
N Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 23 E/ﬂ. :

e
_,(l')f f{ X VF f 9’ = ?,? X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g % {gal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < Disposable Bailer

Sta Bailer
uction_” Pressure Bailer
rundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
—— | > .
Starting Time: / )-7/?/ Weather Conditions: Qut] ;
Sampling Time: /23 Water Color: dﬁui}‘v;l Oc(or: -'I?} £5
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 aom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO . if yes;; Time: ___ _______ Volume: igall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.gl... . ORP - ‘Alkalinity
o al.) - umhos/em oF . {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
% ¥R 057 TS £ .
17,28 _Se 1.z (=2 P S
10T _ES 220 __ oYy 72.©

' LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

v — y @‘i J O4 5 ALS Y i< i~ "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mibe

COMMENTS: _~—Taot L o wedl Depil. / Aug ue op  Srrl Aoi
found AT z’ﬁaﬁa ti> BolPs wilne MESSné/ Eeflce) 2'; Ay

9/97-fieldat.trrn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility # - 139 Job#: \5%(0 “HD ‘
Address: )(ﬁp’wo j Faotn U IB\\VB Date: _5":7; ‘7/in
City: ) s )\M“‘D'{‘-’ ;S A Sampler: Tl

Well ID = _"") - 9’ Well Condition: | c‘?-L
Well Di ter L’ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

o pemee 26 34 Thickness: /@’ _ifeet] (product/water): /@’

Total Depth h

|
* Volume 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 4" - 0.66
¢ Factor (VF) 6" = 1,50 12° = 5.80 l
Depth to Water i_’é,%/ ft. - 7

i [ af i
/ Cﬂ Z’(o X VF ﬂ =M X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: & /; Z-{as))

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling m

Equipment: Equipment:
Bailer
Pressure Bailer
- Grab Sample
Other:
Starting Time: / %({/ : Woeather Conditions: g&ﬁ/w—q '
Sampling Time: /G40 Water Color; A el Oddé u‘f S
Purging Flow Rate: 22 ap) Sediment Description: :
Did wel! de-water?__‘{ﬁ@ if yes; Time: 7452 v Volume: 14 _, 25 igal.)
Time Volume ‘pH Conductivity Temperature D.gl.- . ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) — umhos/ . (mg/L) {mV) . (ppm)
MO Y e U 65C ppm
/YT 222 ?.z0 o3 P2 : .
[S28 _si-s Hpo (20 _HD .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-~- LABORATORY ANALYSES
g f0-L (ox ok Vipes | v WS i .LANGASTER TPRIGHbteximtbe

COMMENTS: oy 7’-'57”/ 122/4 #7# / wey /dD <7k.nw ZMU%

9/97-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON '
Facility # 9 - %139 Job#: 5%(0 +t9 !
Address: ) (320 ‘“) oot U &\0& - Date: ?/U%'/ﬂa
City: D )*M‘\‘g‘{‘:’ . S A Sampler: 7C
Wwell ID cW-5 Well Condition: | ok
Well Diameter 4 in, Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed
e - Thickness: ﬁ {teet] (product/water): ﬁ {Gallons)
Total Depth ___:SQQ_::.

: { Yolume =017 3"=0.38 4" = 0.66

/3 ?{ Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water ads ft. i ]
(-39 o0 - 407 - 2
[\ - x vk 0¥ - jo-Txs {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 Vigal)

. Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ( ~

Equipment: Bailet Equipment: Dispogabie Bailer
Stach - Bailer
Pressure Bailer
rundfos - - Grab Sample

Other: Qther:
Starting Time: _/ ;9'2 ' Weather Conditions: éyM .
Sampling Time: / if__z_?- Water Color:  Cledr Odnr{ W>
Purging Flow Rate: 20  oom Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? 1{65 if yes; Time: _/ 2'0_3 Volume: b7

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity

/405 § ‘T’,‘é (¢ .30 ““‘2?9".93; E:é' ,(- (mg/L) (mv) (ppm)
1or 220 1.2 2o X .

s 32-5 /K Sof 23.]

LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE--“~- LABORATORY. ANALYSES ~

—Fw 3| xR vins| ¥ 1 AN -LANCASTER TPH(GI/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: ook 7@/7-/ weyl M / wed fad . oo 2{@%@

8/97-tietdet.frm



Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Reques ain of Cusfody

Lan r | i ; For Lancaster Labo only
&b caster Laboratories | oot s 1S samio £ 551 5L
CD 5 l D 01 - OO g Analyses Requested
Faclity #: 9-8139  Job #386461 Globet ID#T0600100303 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Sita Addressl 6304 FOOTHILL BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA LS ] : = HI(\:IIO ;= "I;‘haigsl_(lﬂfate
. * g- = k1 =
Chevron pvKaren Streich Lead Consutant:  DELTA/G-R . § $=H;80s O =Other
ConsultantOffice: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 § Q 2l |3 14 value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com)| [& = g g |3 Dmﬁit;?:?é:%;g?g:m:;w
O O
Consultant Phone #:9_25-551}'—7555 Fax # __925-551-7899 Sl &'SJ g % g E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Samper: AZ¥} P =1 E-5 T ~ [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
service Ordort ./ —— g. £ 5 E|z % § saD M Confirm all hits by 8260
- S ate__- e 12| El= IR P ERERE = CIRun____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification _ _ Colected | coiected | 5| 8132 [5 SIEEEIE]IE [JRun__ oxy s on all hits
: ’ @4— S':/o?_/ai’» - X 2 X]|x Comments / Remarks
- Mw-§ | /%25 | x w | {e]x]x
M-S 1205 |X N EAESES
MW -{D 1021 X X1 1@IAX
M~ I/ b4 X % XX
M -1 /2L IX X AN x
MW -{3 Y72 X1 [ (X x
MW - 14 1236 || X A
Fy-2 jSo | X A Xlx
Ew-3 TSl la x| o] Xx
7 _
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) séi ;}_ b
STD. TA 72 hour 48 hour d i
2 4 day 5 day ‘ frg o KE’ W"‘ ﬁ 02 I%O'
Data Package Optlons (please d&h if raquirad) Re\g?lm o q‘)?“ ‘)-|’ (1%% me%%. W J h E’_Tlm
Qc Summary Typal—Full Ranaquiabed by Gommerckl Gaer:| ~ Received Time
Type VI {Raw Data) [1Coelt Deliverable not needed
WIP (RWQCB) ups Fedex  other) ‘m‘ @LT:SIS N mmﬂﬂm SQ 209K
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt _ | S~ ¢° Custody Sedtsintact? e

3480 Rav. 7/30/01

Lancastar Labora{ories Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (71 7) 656-2300
Coples: Whita and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




| ancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty is a science.

P

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0004
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

N 20 1

GEITLER-RY AN e

LEslpE AL O

The sample group for this submittal is 807244, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 11,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release mmmber is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-020509 NA Water
MW-8-W-020509 Grab  Water
MW-9-W-(320509 Grab  Water
MW-10-W-020509 Grab  Water
MW-11-W-020509 Grab  Water
MW-12-W-020509 Grab  Water
MW-13-W-020509 Grab  Water
MW-14-W-020509 Grab  Water
EW-2-W-020509 Grab  Water
EW-3-W-020509 Grab  Water

METHODOLOGY

Lancaster Labs Number
3818449
3818450
3818451
3818452
3818453
3818454
3818455
3818456
3818457
3818458

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

1 COPY TO

Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

& 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories
F' Where quality s a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectinlly Submitted,

Sr.Chermast

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
ey PO Box 12425

B E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
we  717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2621 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818449
Collected:05/09/2002 00:00

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:13

Diascard: 06/16/2002

QA-T-02050% NA Water
Facility$# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 QA

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company

5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received

CAT As Received ‘Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Watexs
$1730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xvlenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-~specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chrconicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst FPactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 05/13/2002 22:40 Meliasa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-246 8021B 05/13/2002 22:40 Meligsa DI Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-B46 5030B 05/13/2002 22:40 Melissa D Mann n.a

#=L aboratory MeﬂlodDeth‘_g.ﬂaIﬁJeng%quggq larget detection limit

N.D.=Not dﬁ;pgqg g o aboxe she-Reposangiimit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

22196 Rev. $/11/00




~ Analysis Report

q» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818450

Collected:05/09/2002 13:25 by TC Account Number:

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14
Discard: 06/16/2002

MW-8-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139  Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T06Q0100303 MW-8

Ho.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00778
00780

02309

0201¢

No.
01729

0B214

Ag Received

As Received Method
Analygis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRQ - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,900, 250,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. )

A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.

# 1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 1.0
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. # 1.0
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 3.0
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16, 000. 15.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to dilution of the sample made necessary by the high level
of MTBE, normal reporting limits were not
attained.

MTRE by GC/MS (water)

Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 15,000. 50.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 05/14/2002 06:29
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 05/14/2002 04:41

#=Laboratory MethodDetectinnl.imittexaeaded target detection limit
N.D.=Not tﬁd ot erabove theRepirtirfik.imit

PO Box 12425
Ltancastet, PA 17605-2425
?17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

103905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 5

ug/1l 5

ug/1l 5

ug/l 5

ug/l 5

ug/1 50

ug/1l 100

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann s
Melissa D Mann 50

221€ Rev. ¥/11/CC
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| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818450

Collected:05/09/2002 13:25 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14
Discard: 06/16/2002

MW-8-W-020509
Facility# 98139

Grab Water

Jobit 386461 GRD

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-8

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 8260B
5W-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit,exceeded target detection limit
# pr gbore the-Repostingikimit

N.D.=Not dgjegted

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

O E

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

10505

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA S4583-0904

05/14/2002 06

05/14/2002 04
05/15/2002 11

:29
05/15/2002 11:
41
132

iz

Melisgsa I} Mann
Susan McMahon-Luu
Melissa D Mann
Susan McMahon-Luu

2216 Rewv. 8/11/CG0

100
n.a.
n.a.




_____Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:05/08/2002 13:05

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 29:14
Digcard: 06/16/2002
MW-9-W-020509 Grab
Facilityd#f 981385 Job#f 3B6461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-9
ke Received
CAT AS Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 300. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexanel! TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
{40776 Benzeneg 71l-43-2 N.D. 0.50
o0777 Toluenes Lo 108-88~3 N.D. Q.50
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 870. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTEE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634~-04-4 940. 3.0
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time
a1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i 05/13/2002 16:
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/12/2002 12:
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 8021B 1 05/13/2002 16:
02309 MTRE by GC/MS (watex) SHW-846 8260B il 05/15/2002 11
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-848 S5030B 1 05/13/2002 12:
01163 GEC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 095/15/2002 11

WW 3818451

by TC

Water

Account MNumber:

Page 1 0of2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

GRD

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigp. Limit,exceeded, target detection limit
N.D.=Not dt@d af gmmmapmrﬁngt&jmit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17609-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

39

15
39

:58

15

:58

Dilution

Units Pactor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1i 1

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann 1
Melisaa D Mann 5
Melissa D Mann 1
Susan McMahon-Lun 5
Meligsa D Mann n.a.
Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Mo, WW 3818451

Collected:05/09/2002 13:05 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 0%:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14

Digcard: 06/16/2002

MW-9-W-020509 Grab Water
Facilityi 98135 Jobi 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-9

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit,exceeded, target detection limit
N.D.=Not dgypgtqﬂ # gr abowe the Reporiingidimit

= PO Box 12425
_ IL Lancaster, PA. 17605-2425
: 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company

Page 2 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA

94583-0904

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scrence. .
Page 1 of 1
Lancasgter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818452
Collected:05/09/2002 10:22 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 092:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 06/16/2002 San Ramon CA 945B3-0904
MW-10-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-10
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
31730 TPH-GRO - Waters - n.a. N.D. 50. g/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LOSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D, 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
0077¢ Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/13/2002 12:59 Melisza D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/13/2002 12:5% Melissa D Mann 1
01146 aC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/13/2002 12:59 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign. Limitgxcepded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dgteeted g prhbove e Repomingdimit
ety PO Box 12425
: IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
pkrlesent  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. %/11/00




(I} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:05/09/2002 11:52

05/11/2002 09:15%
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14
Discard: 06/16/2002
MW-11-W-020509
Facilityi# 98139

Submitted:

Grab
Job# 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303

Page 1 of 1

3818453
by TC Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Water
GRD
MW-11

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N._D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the ¢é6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTRBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 1l08-88-3 1.0 0.50 qg/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 HN.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 i
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a katch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ngo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysieg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01722 TPH-GRO - Waterxs N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/13/2002 14:13 Melissa D Mann i
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21B 1 05/13/2002 14:13 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SH-846 S5030B 1 06/13/2002 14:13 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limiy,exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dgfectsd at pr above the Reportingd.imit

PO Box 12425

51

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. S/11/00




(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. §

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3818454
Collected:05/09/2002 12:14 by TC Account Number: 109205
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/16/2002 San Ramon CA $4583-0904
MW-12-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Fonthill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-12
An Received
CAT As Received Method Dijution
Na. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
00717 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ‘ pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/13/2002 15:26 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BOZ1B 1 05/13/2002 15:26 Melisza D Mann 1
01148 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/13/2002 15:26 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn.Limitexeeeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not delected at prabovéihe Reéportinfikkimit

PO Box 1242
lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




Analysis Report
4 }L ncaster Laboratories
’ : l Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818455
Collected:05/09/2002 11:12 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 06/16/2002 San Ramon CA 54583-0904
MW-13-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-13
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analyeis Hame CAS Number Result Detection mite Factor
Limit
g1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doeg not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted Eor the prOJect A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 05/13/2002 16:02 Melissa D Mann 1
.o Method .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 05/13/2002 16:02 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Watex Frep SW-846 S5030B _ 1 05/13/2002 16:02 Melissa D Mann n.a.
#=Laboratory Methodmtecggaagmggg;gpqggqn get detection himit
N.D.=Not dq;pgqg] g or aboyezthe-Reportngikimit
: g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7i7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

»
4l Lancaster Laboratories
V' Where qualtty s a science. -
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818456
Collected:05/09/2002 12:36 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 02:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/16/2002 San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
MW-14-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-14
As Received
CAT A Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,500. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagsoline constituents eluting prior to the C5 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
o777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.Dn. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780  Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 &,900. 7.5 ug/1l 25
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 6,300. 25. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ’ Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 05:17 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) EW-846 BO21B 1 05/14/2002 03:29 Melisea D Mann 25
08214 BTEX, MTBRE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 05/14/2002 05:17 Melissa D Mann 1
0230% MTBE by GC/MS (water) 5W~846 B260B 1 05/15/2002 12:23 Susan McMahon-Luu 50
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 05/14/2002 03:29 Meligsa D Mann n.a.
D1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 05/15/2002 12:23 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecign Limit,gxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dﬁ,}egtaﬁl at grﬁbmaihB\RBpmﬁmgt&.mut
e PO Box 12425
' L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
ot 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 : 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3281845
Collected:05/09/2002 12:36 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 08:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14

Discard: 06/16/2002

MW-14-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility$# 98139 Job# 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-14

#=Laboratory MethodDetecpﬂgal.tmgbegpgﬁgggq 1arget detection limit
N.D.=Not dﬁ,&eﬁtgg g g_r,qbcwnm\R nrkingE.imit
E PO Box 12425
E Bk  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

6

GRD

Pape 2 of 2

Account Number: 10205
Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

2216 Rev. 9/11/00G




Analysis Report

»
4}y Lancaster Laboratories
r Where quality is a science. N
Page 1 0of 2
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818457
Collected:05/09/2002 15:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/16/2002 . San Ramon CA 94583-0904
EW-2-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EKW-2
As Received
CAT AB Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. © 3,900, 100. ug/1 2
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 11. . 0.50 ug/1l 2
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 2
ge778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 14. 0.50 ug/1 2
go0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.5 1.5 ug/l 2
DO780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 24,000. 30. ug/1 100
‘A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD :
wag performed to demeonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTRBE by GC/ME (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1l634-0D4-4 22,000. 100, ug/1 200
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 05:53 Meligsa D Mann 2
- Method
0a214 BTEX, MTERE (8021) EW-846 8021EB 1 05/14/2002 04:05 Melissa D Mann 100
0214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/14/2002 05:53 Melissa D Mann 2
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SH-B46 8260B 1 05/15/2002 12:49 Susan McMahon-Luu 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/14/2002 04:05 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 05/15/2002 12:49 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipp.Limitguaeaded farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dgiceted gt prigbove theReportingik.imit
T g PO Box 12425
: I Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
hmend  717-656-2300G  Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818457

Collected: 05/09/2002 15:40 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14

Discard: 06/16/2002

EW-2-W-020509 Grab Water
Facility$# 98139 Job# 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T06001i00303 EW-2

GRD

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit gxceeded target detection limit

P PO Box 12425
i ]L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not defectgd 3 @ apomﬂlﬁﬂepumngﬂsmut

Pape 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 854583-0504

2216 Rev. $/11/00



4'} |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3818458

Collected:05/09/2002 14:37 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14

Discard: 06/16/2002

EW-3-W-020508 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386481 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100302 EW-3

No.

01729

01730

DB214

00776
Q0777
00778
00779
00780

02309

02010

No.
01729

08214
02309
01146
01163

As Recaived

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-GRO - wWaters n.a. 740.

Account Number:

Page 1 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramcn CA 94583-0904

As Received
Method

Datection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doeg not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Benzene 71-43-2 22.
Toluene 108-88-3 H.D.
Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 15.
Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 10.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 390.

Q.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

MTBE by GC/MS (water)

Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 360.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

- was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at -a hatch level.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysia
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/14/2002 00:29
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 05/14/2002 00:29
MTEE by GC/MS (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 05/15/2002 13:15
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/14/2002 00:29%9
GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5Q30B 1 05/15/2002 13:15

#i=Laboratory MethodDetectign.Limitexceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not d gbm:ihe\Rapmumgi&imit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dilution

Units Factorx

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 2

Dilution

Analyat Factor
Meligsa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Susan McMahon-Lun 2
Melissa D Mann n.a.
Susan McMahon-Lauu n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratoriese Sample No. WW 3818458

Collected:05/09/2002 14:37 by TC

Submitted: 05/11/2002 09:15

Reported: 05/16/2002 at 20:14

Discard: 06/16/2002

EW-3-W-020502 Grab Water
Facilityid 98139 Job# 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0&00100303 EW-3

#=Laboratory MethodDetecliop Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dge@tﬁg g gr,quﬂnaﬁspmtm&.:mxt
c w PO Box 12425
¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
W 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Account Number: 109085

Chevron Products Company

Pape 2 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 1,4310

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

('} | ancaster Laboratories Pagetors
: Wherﬁﬁ@f@’éi@ Sé’gfff'rol Summary v

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 807244
Reported: 05/16/02 at 08:14 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCBD
Analveis Hame Result MDL Onits SREC SREC Limits RED RED Max
Batch number: 02131A53B Sample number{s): 381844%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 118 80-118 15 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 115 82-115% 12 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 j04 117 81-119 12 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ua/l 104 117 82-120 11 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 107 121 79-127 12 ao
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 98 113 76-126 14 340
Batch number: 02131AB5B Sample number {s): 3818451-3818455,3818458
Benzene H.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 S0 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 94 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 a5 81-11% 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 85 96 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/li 26 25 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 20 91 TE-126 1 30
Batch number: 02131A55C Sample number (s): 3818450, 3B18456-3818457
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 82 90 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 94 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 95 B1-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 95 26 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 86 95 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 90 91 76-126 1 30
Batch number: N021351AA Sample number{s): 3818450-3818451,30818456-3818458
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 85 77-127
Sample Matrix Quality Contreol
M3 MSD MS/MSD RFD BEG DUP DOP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RED
Batch number: 02131A53B Sample number{s): 3818449
Benzene 119 77-131
Toluene 117 80-128
Ethylbenzene 119 76~-132
Total Xylenes 119 76=-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1le 61-144
TPH-GRQ - Waters . 105 74-132
Batch number; 02131A55B Sample number (s} : 3818451-3818455,3818458
Benzene 109 77-131 ’
Toluene 108 80-128
Ethylbenzene 109 76-132
Total Xylenes 108 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 96 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters ) 107 74-132
Batch number: 02131A55C Sample number(s): 3818450,3818456-31B18457
Benzene 109 77-131
Toluene 108 80-128
Ethylbenzene 1098 76-132
Total Xylenes 108 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 96 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 74-132

*. OQutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaratories, inc.

2425 hew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 fev. 9/11/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories page 20t

Wherg Qe ¥ 67 “68Erol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 807244
Reported: 05/16/02 at 08:14 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Max

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG pup DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name 4REC  %REC  Limits RPD MBRX  Conc Cone RED
Batch number: ND21351AR Sample number(s): 3818450-3B18451,3818456-3818458
Methyl t-butyl ether 88 87 69-134 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control
Bnalysig Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02131A53B
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluenea-P
3818449 107 94
Blank 102 95
LCS 105 100
LCSD 107 98
MS 96 a7
Limits: €7-~135 71-130
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02131A55B
Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3818451 101 102
3818452 89 98
3818453 95 100
3818454 100 101
3818455 100 100
3gl8458 104 99
Blank g9 100
LCS 104 28
LCSD 107 29
MS 110 28
Limits: 67-135 - 71-130
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02131A55C
Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3818450 101 ag
1818456 105 97
3818457 105 105
Blank 102 101
Lcs 104 98
LCSD 107 292
M5 110 28
Limits: 67-135 71-130
analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Batch number: NO0213S51AR
Dibromefluoromethana 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds i 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3818450 96 . 98 105 100
3818451 94 =1 105 109
3818456 a5 98 105 99
31518457 a5 a5 105 100

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
E R 2425 New Hoiland Pike
- PO Box 12425

M E M B
AL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} |ancaster Laboratories | Pgesors .

Wherg qeelty 67 S68erol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 807244
Reported: 05/16/02 at 08:14 PM

Surrogate Quality Contreol

3818458 95 98 107 103
Blank 96 39 106 101
LCS 85 98 108 107
MS 55 98 107 106
MSD 94 98 107 1086
Limita: 8e-118 B0O-120 88-110 86-115

*. Qutside of specification _
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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